‘Travellers in Africa

BRITISH TRAVELOGUES, 1850-1900

Tim Youngs

MANCHESTER UNIVERSITY PRESS
Manchester and New York

Distributed exclusively in the USA and Canada by
ST. MARTIN'S PRESS



CONTENTS

List of figures — page vii
General introduction — ix
Author’s acknowledgements — x

Introduction

1 Adventures in Abyssinia
The terrain
Mansfield Parkyns: the black diamond
The hostage crisis
The reporter
The capitalist
The emissary
The outcome

2 Victorian writing; African eating: digesting Africa
Food and the town
Raw states
Eating and writing
Food, commodity, and identity

3 Beads and cords of love
The context
Speke’s cords of love
Grant’s modesty and the cooking pot
Burton’s baubles
Cameron: the umbrella and the loin cloth
The white man with the open hand

4 ‘Gone the cry of “Forward, forward” ’: crisis and narrative
Get Emin
The crisis of authority
Troup and damages
Barttelot: the true English nature
Jameson and the good name
Jephson’s class
The doctor
Ward: the adventurer
Stanley and the book

14
14
15
24
29
37
39
48

54
54
58
72
75

81
81
84
93
95
99
105

113
113
118
121
122
127
131
135
137
140



CONTENTS

5 Consuming Stanley
The press
Public opinion and the sham explorer
Stanley and the market

6 Vaporising Bula Matari: Conrad’s Heart of Darkness
Conclusion—208

Bibliography—215
Index—231

[ vi]

151
151
167
173

182



FIGURES

King Theodore’s House at Magdala 1869.
By kind permission of the Royal Geographical Society

G. H. Portal in Abyssinian Costume.
From Gerald H. Portal, My Mission to Abyssinia
(London: Edward Arnold, 1892)

‘An Abyssinian Devouring Raw Beef’.

From John Camden Hotten, ed., Abyssinia and Its
People; or, Life in the Land of Prester John (London:
John Camden Hotten, 1868)

page 27

60

African celebratory feast in Boma, Zaire. Dr Falkenstein 1876.

By kind permission of the Royal Geographical Society

Speke with copy of Blackwood’s Magazine 1864.
By kind permission of the Royal Geographical Society

‘Stanley’s Hot Goal’. Rare Bits, 15 November 1890.
By kind permission of the Royal Geographical Society

John Bull and Stanley. John Bull, 22 November 1890.
By kind permission of the Royal Geographical Society

First house built by Stanley, showing railway material.

Photographed by Moore in the 1880s.
By kind permission of the Royal Geographical Society

86

164

166

188

Congo railway material. Photographed by Moore in the 1880s.

By kind permission of the Royal Geographical Society

[ vii ]

190



