# Travellers in Africa

### BRITISH TRAVELOGUES, 1850-1900

Tim Youngs

#### MANCHESTER UNIVERSITY PRESS

Manchester and New York

Distributed exclusively in the USA and Canada by ST. MARTIN'S PRESS

### **CONTENTS**

## List of figures — page vii General introduction — ix Author's acknowledgements — x

Introduction		1
1	Adventures in Abyssinia	14
	The terrain	14
	Mansfield Parkyns: the black diamond	15
	The hostage crisis	24
	The reporter	29
	The capitalist	37
	The emissary	39
	The outcome	48
2	Victorian writing; African eating: digesting Africa	54
	Food and the town	54
	Raw states	58
	Eating and writing	72
	Food, commodity, and identity	75
3	Beads and cords of love	81
	The context	81
	Speke's cords of love	84
	Grant's modesty and the cooking pot	93
	Burton's baubles	95
	Cameron: the umbrella and the loin cloth	99
	The white man with the open hand	105
4	'Gone the cry of "Forward, forward" ': crisis and narrative	113
	Get Emin	113
	The crisis of authority	118
	Troup and damages	121
	Barttelot: the true English nature	122
	Jameson and the good name	127
	Jephson's class	131
	The doctor	135
	Ward: the adventurer	137
	Stanley and the book	140

#### CONTENTS

5	Consuming Stanley	151
	The press	151
	Public opinion and the sham explorer	167
	Stanley and the market	173
6	Vaporising Bula Matari: Conrad's Heart of Darkness	182
	Conclusion—208	
	Bibliography—215	
	Index—231	

## **FIGURES**

1	King Theodore's House at Magdala 1869. By kind permission of the Royal Geographical Society	page 27
2	G. H. Portal in Abyssinian Costume. From Gerald H. Portal, <i>My Mission to Abyssinia</i> (London: Edward Arnold, 1892)	40
3	'An Abyssinian Devouring Raw Beef'. From John Camden Hotten, ed., Abyssinia and Its People; or, Life in the Land of Prester John (London: John Camden Hotten, 1868)	60
	John Gamaon 120001, 10001	00
4	African celebratory feast in Boma, Zaire. Dr Falkenstein 1876 By kind permission of the Royal Geographical Society	63
5	Speke with copy of <i>Blackwood's Magazine</i> 1864. By kind permission of the Royal Geographical Society	86
6	'Stanley's Hot Goal'. Rare Bits, 15 November 1890. By kind permission of the Royal Geographical Society	164
7	John Bull and Stanley. <i>John Bull</i> , 22 November 1890. By kind permission of the Royal Geographical Society	166
8	First house built by Stanley, showing railway material. Photographed by Moore in the 1880s.	
	By kind permission of the Royal Geographical Society	188
9	Congo railway material. Photographed by Moore in the 1880s By kind permission of the Royal Geographical Society	s. 190